
High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC) AGENDA

Date: Thursday, 17 December 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declaration of Interests 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Theme - Transport and Travel 
Introduction of invited representatives who each have a 10 minute slot to present 
their area of work:

(a) Buxton Town Team Access, Parking, Travel and Transport Working Group 
(Tina Heathcote and Andy Parker)

(b) Hope Valley Climate Action Group (Councillors Collins and Farrell)

5. Transport - Action Planning 

6. Dates, Times and Themes of future meetings 
Suggested dates and themes for future meetings are:

21.1.21 – Housing and Domestic Buildings
25.2.21 – Commercial Buildings and Industry
24.3.21 – Agriculture and Land Use
21.4.21 – Waste
19.5.21 – Energy Supply

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Councillor T Ashton Councillor A Barrow
Councillor J Collins Councillor C Farrell


Public Document Pack



Councillor L Grooby Councillor M Hall
Councillor I Huddlestone Councillor T Kemp
Councillor D Lomax Councillor A McKeown
Councillor G Oakley Councillor K Thomson
Councillor S Thomson Councillor E Thrane
Councillor J Todd



1

High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC)

Meeting: Thursday, 19 November 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual

Present: Councillor A McKeown (in the Chair)

Councillors R Abbotts, T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, 
I Huddlestone, T Kemp, D Lomax, A McKeown, G Oakley, K Savage, 
K Thomson, S Thomson, E Thrane and J Todd

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hall

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Abbotts should be included on the list of those in attendance.

It was requested that in view of the importance of the nature of this working 
group that meetings be streamed live to the internet to allow interested 
members of the public to view.

RESOLVED:

1. That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Abbotts in the list of those 
present, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record;

2. That meetings of the working group be streamed live to the internet 
via the council’s YouTube channel.

15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
(Agenda Item )

The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the 
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the 
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were 
outlined.  Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the 
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak 
Borough Council.

16 BIO-DIVERSITY
(Agenda Item 4)

A number of representatives of local groups had been invited to make 
presentations to the working group around the theme of bio-diversity and 
each group was requested to identify an action that the council could 
support or should be looking at.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 19 November 2020

2

(1) High Peak Green Network (HPGN) – Lorrie Marchington

HPGN had been set up at the end of 2019 to enable all green group to 
support the council in their declaration of a climate change emergency.  
A number of groups were involved including Transition New Mills, 
Transition Buxton, Sustainable Hayfield.  Approaches had also been 
received from residents in Glossop, Tideswell and Staffordshire 
Moorlands. The group is non-political and the initial aim is to achieve co-
operation between bio-diversity groups.  The New Mills Community 
Conversation had been very successful and the New Mills group were 
helping other groups to develop community conversations.  Information 
around different initiatives was shared on the facebook page and across 
all groups.

(2) Bio-diversity group – Rachel Purchase

Part of HPGN and representatives from Buxton, New Mills, Hope Valley 
and Whaley Bridge as well as other parts of Derbyshire.  The definition 
of bio-diversity was set out together with the emerging bio-diversity crisis 
due to the loss of nature in the UK and decline in habitats and species 
since the 1970s which is due to a number of pressures which show links 
between bio diversity and climate change.  Examples of how this as 
being tackled were set out together with increased public concern and 
the prioritisation of bio diversity and changing government policy.  Ways 
in which councils can help were set out including the development of bio-
diversity action plans which inform all areas of the council’s work and the 
improvement of existing habitats.  The importance of using the local plan 
and planning guidance to protect existing habitats was stressed together 
with the strengthening and standardising planning requirements. It was 
commented that the council should have regard to conservation and 
promote bio-diversity wherever possible, considering where to build and 
are there alternative locations.  Reference was made to the bio-diversity 
considerations currently within planning applications, and it was 
commented that policies should include the inclusion of bird boxes, 
hedgehog pathways etc.  It was suggested that the Head of Planning 
and Development be invited to provide further information on the bio-
diversity considerations within the planning process.

(3) Buxton Civic Association – The Importance of Biodiversity 
Conservation to people – Peter Phillipson

A definition of bio diversity conservation was set out and research had 
demonstrated the positive effect that contact with nature has on our 
health and wellbeing.  Within Buxton, there are 10 woods which are 
crucial for providing essential contact with nature, which saw a massive 
increase in activity thoughout lockdown.  HPBC was requested to 
undertake a number of measures including to protect existing wildlife 
habitats in and around settlements, safeguard and sympathetically 
manage neighbourhood open spaces and to ensure all new housing has 
generous of open space for contact with nature, greater emphasiss the 
local plan on conserving existing habitats and creating new habitats and 
green spaces in our urban areas, and to support community and wildlife 
and biodiversity groups in giving opportunities for low income and Page 4



Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 19 November 2020

3

ethnical minority families to have more contact with nature, and that bio-
diversity should have a much greater priority in High Peak.

(4) Derbyshire Wildlife Trust – Dave Savage

Reference was made to the Lawton report published in 2010 and the 
state of nature report in 2016 which indicated the lack of change.  DWT 
were trying to engage people to organise and improve biodiversity 
through initiatives including 30by30 which aimed to preserve 30% of the 
landscape by 2030 as a minimum.  DWT hold land in the area, much of 
which are small and don’t adhere to the Lawton principles, so radical 
initiatives were being introduced such as at the sites at Thornhill and 
Lightwood to introduce more natural processes to try and build up a 
jigsaw of wildlife sites. The Wildpeak programme aims to make bigger 
landscapes wilder and includes the reintroduction of species.  Birds of 
Prey persecution is a problem in High Peak, together with Moorland fires 
and work was on-going around the badger vaccination programme.  
Each Councillor was asked to think about how 30% of their wards could 
be made better by 2030, and Dave offered to meet individual councillors 
to discuss how ideas could be progressed.

Members expressed that view that a bio-diversity action plan was 
needed to be developed, possibility via a smaller group of members, to 
be discussed further at a future members.

The Executive Councillor thanked all representatives for their 
presentations and contributions to the meeting.

17 SURVEY ON CLIMATE ASSEMBLY UK 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Working Group considered a survey produced by Climate Assembly 
UK, which was a citizens’ assembly on climate change bought together by a 
group of MPs to look at how the UK could reach its commitment to reach 
met zero carbon emissions by 2050.

Ways in which the views of the High Peak could be represented within the 
survey wre discussed and it was noted that the survey was aimed an 
individual’s responding rather than organisations.

RESOLVED:

That the survey be noted.

18 GREATER MANCHESTER CLEAN AIR ZONE CONSULTATION
(Agenda Item 6)

The Working Group considered the consultation regarding the Greater 
Manchester Clean Air Plan.  Emerging issues for High Peak were identified 
within the report and comments were sought.  It was noted that the report 
had also been considered by the Public Transport Working Group.

The following comments were made:Page 5



Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 19 November 2020

4

 More support would be required for local businesses – reference was 
made to funding being made available within Greater Manchester to 
support compliance with the emissions standards which is not 
extended into High Peak

 Damage to small businesses
 Creation of rat runs to avoid charges and the impact of increased 

numbers of HGVs through smaller towns and villages
 Query the exclusion of trunk roads with specific reference to A57 and 

A628

RESOLVED:

That the above comments be included in the council’s response to the 
consultation.

19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
(Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting be held on a date to be determined.

The meeting concluded at 

CHAIRMAN

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC)
Meeting:

Thursday, 17 December 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor
Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, M Hall,
T Kemp, D Lomax, A McKeown, G Oakley, K Thomson, E Thrane and J Todd
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Thomson

20

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Todd declared an ‘other’ interest as she is a member of Buxton
Town Team Access, Travel and Transport Working Group
Councillor Collins declared an ‘other’ interest as she is a member of the
Hope Valley Climate Change Action Group
Councillor Farrell declared an ‘other’ interest as she is a member of the
Hope Valley Climate Change Action Group

21

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
It was requested that the contact details of the speakers at the meeting be
circulated, which would be arranged.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2020 be approved as a
correct record.

22

BUXTON TOWN TEAM ACCESS, TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT WORKING
GROUP
(Agenda Item 4)
Tina Heathcote and Andy Parker were in attendance to inform the working
group about the Whole Town Travel Plan which was about to go out to
consultation.
The Whole Town Travel Plan has been developed in consultation with
partners and includes priorities around accessibility, walking and cycling,
public transport (including buses, trains, coaches and taxis), schools -most
are well within active travel distances, traffic movements in the town, goods
deliveries – an issue which has grown greatly during the pandemic and it is

Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 17 December 2020

suggested that Buxton could be used as a pilot scheme to rationalise the
use of vehicles; electric vehicles, car ownership including the use of car
clubs and car parking. One of the guiding principles of developing the travel
plan has been inclusivity, and the adoption of the concept of shared space
will become increasingly important.
The Safer Walk and Ride Network has been developed through
engagement with specific groups, and a series of linked routes across the
town have been defined to ensure linkages from home to school, work and
the town, 5 routes all starting from the Pump Room are being concentrated
on and land ownership issues being investigated. The routes include cycle
and pedestrian routes and it is anticipated that some if not all route will be
approved and go further out into the national park. The project has been
undertaken in collaboration with councillors and officers from HPBC and
DCC.
In response to a query, it was confirmed that the routes being investigated in
the main are not on the highway and using existing routes and side roads.
Reference was also made to a cycle path from Chinley to link up with the
path at Fairfield Common and the desire to link up as many paths as
possible to create a path from Manchester to the Peak District. In response
to a query, it was confirmed that the proposals would need to be submitted
to the council for a formal decision in due course due to the council’s
responsibilities as land owner. It was requested that a written update on the
scheme be presented to the next meeting of Economy and Growth Select
Committee.
Regarding local delivery hubs, concerns were expressed regarding the
implications regarding responsibility for the value of the parcels, although
the desire to find a solution to this was acknowledged.
RESOLVED:
1. That the presentations be noted;
2. That a written update around the Safer Walk and Ride Scheme be
submitted to the next meeting of Economy and Growth Select
Committee.
23

HOPE VALLEY CLIMATE ACTION GROUP
(Agenda Item )
Travel Survey
Hope Valley Climate Action Group have undertaken a travel survey which
sought information around how people usually made journeys, what
changes would people be willing to make and what are the barriers to not
making more use of walking, cycling or public transport and electric
vehicles. The survey found that there was appetite for residents to use
more sustainable travel in Hope Valley if the conditions are right including
safer roads and better public transport.
A number of actions had been identified as a result of the survey
including:
2

Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 17 December 2020








Campaigning for dedicated cycling and walking routes
more road space for cyclists and walkers
low speed limits in villages and on minor roads, to make it safer and
more attractive to cycle and walk for everyday short journeys
Pressing for high quality, integrated, regular and inexpensive rail and
bus services, attractive and well publicised
Encouraging the switch to EV bikes and cars
Calling for better management of visitors’ journeys: Park and Ride,
public transport into and within the Valley geared to visitor needs,
better control of antisocial speeding and parking.

Aims for Travel and Transport
The aim of Hope Valley Climate Action Group was to become a national
model of sustainable rural transport and a number of actions were set
out to achieve this arising from the travel survey. The group had
undertaken a number of actions including an electric bike demonstration,
bike bus to school, survey of cycling to school and funding bids for the
extension of a cycle way to Hope Valley college and Castleton. Work
was on-going with partners, including HPBC to help connect cycling
routes, respond to road consultations and encouraging the use of EVs
were suggested. It was also requested that ways in which positive
communication around ways in which sustainable transport could be
used could be examined. Reference was also made to the CPRE
examining cycle routes and safer routes between conurbations.
RESOLVED:
That the presentations be noted.
24

TRANSPORT - ACTION PLANNING
(Agenda Item 5)
The Leader advised that a written report on the Buxton Safer Walk and Ride
project would be made to the next meeting of Economy and Growth Select
Committee.
Discussions on-going with sustainable transport team with DCC who had
provided a list of areas they are working on for consideration, which would
be circulated.
Discussions would be held with the HPBC Communications Team around
positive communication around sustainable transport examples.

25

DATES, TIMES AND THEMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
(Agenda Item 6)
It was requested that future meetings be held on Thursdays commencing at
6.30 p.m.
It was requested that an item around the low carbon advertising policy be
submitted to a future meeting.
3

Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Thursday, 17 December 2020

RESOLVED:
That the next meeting be held on 19 January at 6.30 p.m. via Teams.
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE

4

